Y\
W&, oKLAHOMA

<« Office of Management
™ & Enterprise Services

<‘y

Statewide Contract
Addendum

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SWO0404F

PeopleSoft Contract ID: 5888

Contract Title: Outdoor Warning Systems

Contract Issuance Date: 07/19/2020

Contract Supplier: Federal Signal Corp.

Addendum # 6

Addendum Date: 05/12/2023

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Asha Parks

Phone Number: (405) 521-6674

E-mail address: asha.parks@omes.ok.qov

Addendum Information: Contract renewal

To Post Renewal & updated Price List now Expires 7/18/24

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:joseph.farani@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 



